

No. 10-235

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MCBRIDE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN TRAIN
DISPATCHERS ASSOCIATION, BROTHERHOOD
OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND TRAINMEN,
BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY
EMPLOYEES DIVISION, BROTHERHOOD OF
RAILROAD SIGNALMEN, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF BOILERMAKERS
& BLACKSMITHS, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF FIREMEN & OILERS
DISTRICT OF LOCAL 32 BJ, SEIU, SHEET METAL
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA,
TRANSPORTATION COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND UNITED
TRANSPORTATION UNION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT ROBERT MCBRIDE**

—◆—
CLINTON J. MILLER, III
General Counsel
UNITED TRANSPORTATION
UNION
24950 Country Club Blvd.
Suite 340
North Olmsted, Ohio 44070
(216) 228-9400

HAROLD A. ROSS*
Counsel for Brotherhood
of Locomotive Engineers
and Trainmen
1370 Ontario St., Mezzanine
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 241-2630
haross1@ble-t.org
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FEDERAL EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ACT FULFILLS AND CONTINUES TO ENHANCE THE SAFETY PURPOSE OF THE SCHEME DEVELOPED BY CONGRESS TO REDUCE THE NUMBER AND SEVERITY OF EMPLOYMENT ACCIDENTS TO RAIL WORKERS	9
A. The FELA Was the Congressional Response to Unique Railroad Industry Hazards	9
B. Congress Has Consistently Expressed the Long-Standing Intent to Afford Railroad Workers Injured on the Job Broad Statutory Protections Under the Scheme Based Upon FELA Safety Laws	14
C. Public Policy Considerations Support Continuation of the FELA's Relaxed Causation Standard	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. Vermont Central Ry. Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	3, 11
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	3, 5, 13
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1982).....	20
<i>Coray v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949).....	7, 20
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904)	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	16
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	2, 4
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	2, 5
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	3, 16, 17, 21
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	11
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	3, 11
<i>The Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	11
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949)	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 54	14, 16
49 U.S.C. § 1.49(m).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 103(c)	7
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)(4).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 20109(c)(1)	19
49 U.S.C. § 20109(c)(2)	19
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970	6
Implementing Recommendations of The 9/11 Commission Act of 2007.....	18
P.L. 103-272, § 4(i), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1365	7
P.L. 110-53 at § 1521.....	18
P.L. 110-432 at § 419.....	19
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 1974	6
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 2008, P.L. 110- 432	7
Safety Appliance Act of Mar. 2, 1893, 27 Stat. 531	5, 10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 Cong. Rec. 10,710 (1939)	16
49 C.F.R. § 213.1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 C.F.R. § 214.1(b).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 215.1.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 218.21.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 218.31.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 219.1(b).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 220.1.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 221.1.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 223.1.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 225.33.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 229.1.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 230.1.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 232.1(a).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 234.1.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 236.0.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 238.1(b).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 239.1(b).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 240.1(b).....	7
<i>Anderson v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , OSHA Case No. 2009-FRS-00003 (Aug. 26, 2010).....	19
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , OSHA Case No. 2-2140-08-013 (Apr. 6, 2010).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 110-84, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007).....	19, 26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 60th Cong., 1st Sess. (1908).....	5, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2153 (1938).....	16
<i>Helm v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , OSHA Case No. 7-5880-10-044 (Dec. 3, 2010).....	20
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed.).....	14
<i>Federal Employers’ Liability Act: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Transportation and Hazardous Materials of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	17
GAO/RCED-96-199	21
<i>Railroad Safety Programs: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Transportation and Hazardous Materials of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> , 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. 178-80 (1991)	17
RAILROAD TRAINMEN’S JOURNAL 10 (Nov. 1893)	10
Republican Staff, Oversight and Investigations for the Subcommittee on Railroads, Pipelines and Hazardous Materials for Republican Members of the House of Representatives Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, Briefing Memorandum (Oct. 23, 2007), http://republicans.transporation.house.gov/Media/File/110th/Info/FullCommittee/10-25-07-hearing-memo.pdf , accessed Feb. 15, 2011	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Second Annual Report on the Statistics of Railways in the United States to the Interstate Commerce Commission for the Year Ending June 30, 1889 (Washington, D.C. 1890)	9
<i>The Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident and Discipline Policies on the Safety of American Railroads: Hearing Before the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. 238 (Oct. 25, 2007)</i>	<i>3, 17</i>
Williams-Searle, John, “Risk, Disability, and Citizenship: U.S. Railroaders and the Federal Employers’ Liability Act,” <i>DISABILITY STUDIES QUARTERLY</i> , Vol. 28, No. 3 (2008), http://www.dsqsds.org/article/view/113/113	9, 10
Witt, John Fabian, “Federal Employers’ Liability Act (1908),” <i>Major Acts of Congress, 2004</i> , http://www.encyclopedia.com	10
